

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT

---

69 MAP 2021

---

THE MARCELLUS SHALE COALITION,

Appellee,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA and ENVIRONMENTAL  
QUALITY BOARD OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE MARCELLUS SHALE COALITION**

---

Appeal from the Decision of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania  
Dated August 12, 2021, 573 M.D. 2016, Issued in its Original Jurisdiction

---

Jean M. Mosites  
PA I.D. No. 206546  
Kevin J. Garber  
PA I.D. No. 51189  
BABST, CALLAND, CLEMENTS  
AND ZOMNIR, P.C.  
Two Gateway Center  
Sixth Floor  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222  
(412) 394-5400

Counsel for Appellee,  
The Marcellus Shale Coalition

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT PROPERLY ANALYZED THE REGULATIONS AS A LEGISLATIVE RULEMAKING ..... 9

II. THE PUBLIC RESOURCE DEFINITIONS EXCEED STATUTORY AUTHORITY ..... 13

    A. The New Definitions of “Common Areas of a School’s Property” and “Playground” Exceed Statutory Authority and are Unreasonable ..... 18

        1. The Commonwealth Court Properly Employed Statutory Interpretation and Construction Principles to Invalidate these Definitions ..... 19

        2. Neither the Declaration of Purpose nor the Grant of General Rulemaking Power Authorizes the Department’s Definitions of Common Areas of a School’s Property or Playground ..... 28

    B. Including Playground Owners in the Definition of Public Resource Agency Exceeds Statutory Authority and is Unreasonable ..... 32

        1. There is No Statutory Authority to Designate “Playground Owners” as Public Agencies ..... 33

        2. Including Playground Owners as Public Resource Agencies is Unworkable and Therefore Unreasonable ..... 34

    C. The Definition of “Other Critical Communities” Exceeds Statutory Authority, Violates the Commonwealth Documents Law and is Unreasonable ..... 37

        1. PNDI is a Changing Database That is Not Itself Subject to any Notice or Comment Requirements ..... 38

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| 2.   | The Definition of Other Critical Communities is Void Because There is No Legal Authority to Require Protection of “Species of Special Concern” .....       | 42 |
| 3.   | The Commonwealth Court Correctly Held the Defined Term “Other Critical Communities” to be Unlawful .....   | 48 |
| 4.   | Requirements Related to “Species of Special Concern” Create a Binding Norm and Violate the Commonwealth Documents Law .....                                | 49 |
| 5.   | Including “Special Concern Species” in the Definition of “Other Critical Communities” violates the Pennsylvania Constitution, Article III, Section 32..... | 53 |
| III. | THE COMMONWEALTH COURT CORRECTLY ENJOINED THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEPARTMENT TO CONSIDER COMMENTS BY MUNICIPALITIES ON WELL PERMIT APPLICATIONS .....      | 55 |
| IV.  | CONCLUSION.....  | 58 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Allegheny County v. Monzo</i> , 500 A.2d 1096 (Pa. 1985).....   | 53             |
| <i>Auto. Servs. Councils of Pa. v. Larson</i> , 474 A.2d 404 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).....   | 50             |
| <i>Borough of Pottstown v. Pa. Mun. Ret. Bd.</i> , 712 A.2d 741 (Pa. 1998) .....   | 10             |
| <i>City of Harrisburg v. Prince</i> , 219 A.3d 602 (Pa. 2019) .....  | 23             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Colonial Nissan, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 1005 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997). 49, 54  |                |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Golden Gate Nat'l Senior Care LLC</i> , 194 A.3d 1010 (Pa. 2018)<br>.....   | 26, 30, 31, 45 |
| <i>Crown Castle NG E. LLC v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 234 A.3d 665 (Pa. 2020).....  | 17             |
| <i>Deoria v. State Athletic Comm'n</i> , 962 A.2d 697 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008) .....   | 15, 20         |
| <i>Dep't of Env't Prot. v. Cumberland Coal Res., LP</i> , 102 A.3d 962 (Pa. 2014).....   | 22             |
| <i>Eagle Environmental II, L.P. v. Commonwealth, Dep't Env't Prot.</i> , 884 A.2d 867<br>(Pa. 2005) .....                            | 10, 16, 17, 20 |
| <i>Frank Burns, Inc. v. Interdigital Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 704 A.2d 678 (Pa. Super. Ct.<br>1997).....                                 | 43             |
| <i>Gilligan v. Pa. Horse Racing Comm'n</i> , 422 A.2d 487 (Pa. 1980) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Girard Sch. Dist. v. Pittenger</i> , 392 A.2d 261 (Pa. 1978).....   | 20             |
| <i>Glen-Gery Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Dover Twp.</i> , A.2d 1033 (Pa. 2006) ....   | 58             |
| <i>Green v. Milk Control Comm'n</i> , 16 A.2d 9 (1940) .....   | 17, 20         |
| <i>Hillcrest Home v. Commonwealth, Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 553 A.2d 1037 (Pa.<br>Cmwlth. 1989).....                              | 50             |
| <i>Ins. Fed'n of Pa. v. Commonwealth, Dep't Ins.</i> , 889 A.2d 550 (Pa. 2005).....  | 15             |
| <i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dep't of Env't. Prot.</i> (Pa. Cmwlth., No. 573 M.D. 2016,<br>filed Nov. 8, 2016) ( <i>MSC I</i> ) ..... | 1, 5           |

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 185 A.3d 985 (Pa. 2018) ( <i>MSC II</i> ).         | 1, 5, 14, 40 |
| <i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dep't of Env't. Prot.</i> , 193 A.3d 447 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018) ( <i>MSC III</i> ) | passim       |
| <i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dep't of Env't. Prot.</i> , 216 A.3d 448 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2019) ( <i>MSC IV</i> )  | 1            |
| <i>Northwestern Youth Servs., Inc. v. Commonwealth, Dep't Pub. Welfare</i> , 66 A.3d 301 (Pa. 2013)       | 28, 57       |
| <i>Pennsylvania Med. Soc. v. Commonwealth, St. Bd. Med.</i> , 546 A.2d 720 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1988)              | 20, 57       |
| <i>Pennsylvania Med. Soc. v. Dep't Pub. Welfare</i> , 39 A.3d 267 (Pa. 2012)                              | 14           |
| <i>Popowsky v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 910 A.2d 38 (Pa. 2006)   | 10, 13       |
| <i>Process Gas Consumers Grp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , A.2d 1315 (Pa. 1986)                         | 20           |
| <i>Protz v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd. (Derry Area Sch. Dist.)</i> , 161 A.3d 827 (Pa. 2017)               | 29, 57       |
| <i>Rand v. Pa. State Bd. of Optometry</i> , 762 A.2d 392 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2000)                                | 10, 12       |
| <i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 A.3d 536, 573 (Pa. 2016) ( <i>Robinson IV</i> )                | 53, 54       |
| <i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (2013) ( <i>Robinson II</i> )                          | passim       |
| <i>S &amp; H Transp., Inc. v. City of York</i> , 210 A.3d 1028 (Pa. 2019)                                 | 26           |
| <i>Schappell v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 934 A.2d 1184 (Pa. 2007)                                    | 26           |
| <i>Seeton v. Pa. Game Comm'n</i> , A.2d 1028 (Pa. 2007)   | 17           |
| <i>Slippery Rock Area Sch. Dist. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 983 A.2d 1231 (Pa. 2009)         | 48           |
| <i>Steele v. Statesman Ins. Co.</i> , 607 A.2d 742 (Pa. 1992)   | 23           |
| <i>Tire Jockey Service, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Dep't Env't Prot.</i> , 915 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 2007)            | 30           |

*Watkins v. State Bd. of Dentistry*, 740 A.2d 760 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999).....27

## **Statutes**

Administrative Law and Procedure Act, 2 Pa.C.S. § 101.....33

Clean Streams Law, Act of June 22, 1937, P.L 1987, No. 394, *as amended*, 35 P.S. 691.1–1001..... 28, 56

Commonwealth Documents Law, Act of July 31, 1968, P.L. 769, No. 240, 45 P.S. §§ 1102–1611..... 49, 50, 51

Dam Safety and Encroachments Act, Act of Nov. 26, 1978, P.L. 1375, No. 325, *as amended*, 32 P.S. §§ 693.1–.27..... 29, 56

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. § 1531–44..... 38, 43

Fish and Boat Code, 30 Pa.C.S. §§ 101–7214..... 38, 44

Game and Wildlife Code, 34 Pa.C.S. §§ 101–2965..... 38, 44

Pennsylvania Oil and Gas Act of 1984, Dec. 19, P.L. 1140, No. 223, 58 P.S. §§ 601.101–.605, *repealed by* Pennsylvania Oil and Gas Act of 2012, 58 Pa.C.S. §§ 2301–3504.....2, 36

Pennsylvania Oil and Gas Act of 2012, 58 Pa.C.S. § 3202(1)..... 17, 46, 56

Pennsylvania Oil and Gas Act of 2012, 58 Pa.C.S. § 3211(b)(2).....2

Pennsylvania Oil and Gas Act of 2012, 58 Pa.C.S. § 3215(c)..... passim

Pennsylvania Oil and Gas Act of 2012, 58 Pa.C.S. § 3215(d)..... 7, 55, 56

Pennsylvania Oil and Gas Act of 2012, 58 Pa.C.S. § 3274..... 27, 28, 56

Pennsylvania Oil and Gas Act of 2012, 58 Pa.C.S. §§ 2301–3504..... passim

Solid Waste Management Act, Act of July 7, 1980, P.L. 380, No. 97, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003..... 16, 28, 56

Statutory Construction Act of 1972, 1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(a)..... 32, 42, 43, 45

Statutory Construction Act of 1972, 1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(a)..... 14, 32, 42, 46

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Statutory Construction Act of 1972, 1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(b) .....                                       | 14, 30, 42 |
| Statutory Construction Act of 1972, 1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(c)(4).....                                     | 14         |
| Statutory Construction Act of 1972, 1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(c)(8).....                                     | 14         |
| Statutory Construction Act of 1972, 1 Pa.C.S. § 1922(1) .....                                       | 12, 27     |
| Statutory Construction Act of 1972, 1 Pa.C.S. §§ 1501–1991 .....                                    | 14         |
| Wild Resource Conservation Act, Act of June 23, 1982, P.L. 597, No. 170, 32 P.S.<br>§§ 5301–14..... | 38         |

**Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1983).....          | 23 |
| MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2014). ..... | 44 |

**Regulations**

|                            |        |
|----------------------------|--------|
| 25 Pa. Code § 287.1 .....  | 30     |
| 25 Pa. Code § 78.1 .....   | 4      |
| 25 Pa. Code § 78.15 .....  | 2      |
| 25 Pa. Code § 78a.1 .....  | passim |
| 25 Pa. Code § 78a.15 ..... | passim |
| 25 Pa. Code § 78a.53 ..... | 16     |
| 25 Pa. Code § 78a.65 ..... | 16     |
| 25 Pa. Code § 78a.69 ..... | 16     |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|                                 |           |
|---------------------------------|-----------|
| PA. CONST. art. I, § 27.....    | 6, 21, 33 |
| PA. CONST. art. III, § 32 ..... | 52        |
